IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ENRIQUE ALEXANDER OROZCO, JR.,	
Appellant,	No. 56573
VS.	
THE STATE OF NEVADA,	
Respondent.	
ENRIQUE ALEXANDER OROZCO, JR.,	No. 56574
Appellant,	
vs.	
THE STATE OF NEVADA,	
Respondent.	
ENRIQUE ALEXANDER OROZCO, JR.,	No. 56575
Appellant,	
vs.	
THE STATE OF NEVADA,	
Respondent.	
ENRIQUE ALEXANDER OROZCO, JR.,	No. 56576
Appellant,	
vs.	
THE STATE OF NEVADA,	
Respondent.	
ENRIQUE ALEXANDER OROZCO, JR.,	No. 56577
Appellant,	
VS.	Bare H B Base Base
THE STATE OF NEVADA,	FILED
Respondent.	
-	DEC 1 0 2010
	TRACIE & LINDEMAN

ORDER OF AFFIRMANCE

These are consolidated appeals from judgments of conviction entered in five district court cases, pursuant to a single guilty plea agreement, of two counts of unlawful possession of a controlled substance and one count each of an offense involving stolen property, unlawful possession of metal knuckles, burglary, and trafficking in a controlled

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

substance. Fifth Judicial District Court, Nye County; John P. Davis, Judge.

Appellant Enrique Alexander Orozco, Jr., contends that the State breached the guilty plea agreement. He specifically claims that the State's argument that he had "gotten every break, every benefit of the doubt, every opportunity, to address his drug problem and any other problems he's had," coupled with the State's explanation that he was not entitled to credit for time served as a result of his guilty pleas in the justice court, implicitly breached the State's agreement to remain silent regarding whether the sentences should run concurrently or consecutively. Orozco did not object to these arguments, therefore, we review for plain error. <u>See Puckett v. United States</u>, 129 S. Ct. 1423, 1432-33 (2009); <u>Sullivan v. State</u>, 115 Nev. 383, 387-88 n.3, 990 P.2d 1258, 1260-62 n.3 (1999). Our review of the record reveals that the State meticulously followed the terms of the guilty plea agreement and we conclude that there was no error. Accordingly, we

ORDER the judgments of conviction AFFIRMED.

Cherr J. Saitta Gibbons Hon. John P. Davis, District Judge cc: Attorney General/Carson City Gibson & Kuehn Nye County District Attorney/Pahrump Nye County Clerk

Supreme Court of Nevada

(O) 1947A